



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING
400 NORTH STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 17120

BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION
&
ENFORCEMENT

October 30, 2020

Via Electronic Filing

Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v.
Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Docket No: R-2020-3018835
I&E Reply Brief

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for electronic filing please find the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's (I&E) **Reply Brief** for the above-captioned proceeding.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
A.	History of the Proceeding	1
B.	Burden of Proof	1
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III.	OVERALL POSITION ON RATE INCREASE	2
IV.	RATE BASE	2
A.	Plant in Service FPFTY Plant Additions.....	2
1.	Reporting Requirements	2
B.	Cloud-Based Computing	3
C.	Depreciation Reserve.....	3
D.	ADIT.....	3
V.	REVENUE	3
VI.	EXPENSES	3
A.	Labor Expense	3
1.	Annualization Adjustment.....	3
2.	Employee Compliment.....	4
3.	Summary of Labor Expense Adjustments.....	6
B.	Other Employee Benefits	7
C.	Incentive Compensation and Stock Awards.....	7
D.	PUC, OCA, OSBA Fees.....	8
E.	Rate Case Expense	9
F.	Outside Services	10
G.	Other Adjustments.....	11
1.	Adjustments for Safety Issues	11
2.	Compensation Adjustment	11
H.	Depreciation Expense	11
VII.	TAXES	11
A.	Taxes Other Than Income Taxes.....	11
B.	Income Taxes.....	12

VIII. RATE OF RETURN	12
A. Introduction	12
B. Capital Structure Ratios.....	12
C. Debt Cost Rate.....	13
D. Return on Common Equity.....	13
1. Columbia’s Proposal	13
2. I&E’s Proposal	14
3. Increment for Management Effectiveness.....	17
IX. MISCELLANEOUS ISSUES	18
A. Low-Income Customer Issues	18
B. Pipeline Replacement Issues	18
1. DIMP	18
a) DIMP Risk Scores	18
b) Inclusion of All Historical Data in Risk Calculation	18
2. Pipeline Replacement	19
3. Pipeline Replacement Costs	21
4. Risk Reduction	21
a) Root Cause Analysis	21
b) Field-Assembled Risers.....	23
c) Maps and Records	24
X. RATE STRUCTURE	24
A. Introduction	24
B. Cost of Service	24
C. Revenue Allocation	26
1. Proposed Revenue Allocation and Alternatives.....	26
2. Flex Customers.....	26
3. Allocation of Universal Service Costs	27

D.	Rate Design	28
1.	Residential Rate Design	28
a)	Residential Customer Charge	28
b)	Weather Normalization Adjustment.....	29
c)	Revenue Normalization Adjustment	30
2.	Small C&I Customer Rate Design	32
3.	Large C&I Customer Rate Design	32
4.	Gas Procurement Charge Rider	32
E.	Bill Impacts	32
XI.	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation,</i> Docket No. R-2012-2290597 (Order Entered December 28, 2012).....	10
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. UGI Utilities, Inc. – Electric Division,</i> Docket No. R-2017-2640058 (Order Entered October 25, 2018)	4, 16
